
2017 BIG WEST MEN’S QUALIFIERS FOR NCAA PRELIMINARY ROUND • AUSTIN, TEXAS 
 
Event Athlete School Year Mark Rank 
100m Xavier Brown CSUN Fr. 10.38 No. 43 
 
400m Darion Zimmerman Cal State Fullerton Sr. 46.86 No. 53 
 Kemonie Briggs Long Beach State So. 46.91 No. 56 
 
800m Isaiah Jewett UC Irvine So. 1:48.22 No. 15 
 Alex Grigoriev UC Davis Sr. 1:49.31 No. 34 
 
3000m Steeple Adam Avila UC Santa Barbara Sr. 8:57.70 No. 36 
 
5000m Swarnjit Boyal Cal Poly Jr. 14:01.48 No. 52 
 Garrett Migliozzi Cal Poly Jr. 14:01.99 No. 55 
 
10000m Swarnjit Boyal Cal Poly Jr. 29:25.07 No. 30 
 
110m Hurdles Lloyd Sicard UC Irvine Sr. 13.55 No. 4 
 Joshua Turner CSUN Jr. 14.11 No. 34 
 Koty Burton Long Beach State Fr. 14.27 No. 55 
 
400m Hurdles Brandon Howard UC Irvine Sr. 51.61 No. 34 
 Diego Courbis Cal State Fullerton So. 51.92 No. 42 
 
4x100 Meter Relay  Cal State Fullerton  40.18 No. 51 

  Luis Matos, Thaddeus Smith,  
  Mason Rollins, Darion Zimmerman  

 
4x400 Meter Relay  UC Irvine  3:09.19 No. 50 
  Lloyd Sicard, Paul Resong 
  Brandon Howard, Isaiah Jewett 
 
High Jump Vincent Calhoun Long Beach State Jr. 7-02.50 No. 3 
 Lohnnie Tape-Jackson CSUN Sr. 7-00.25 No. 24 
 Kyle Clancy UC Davis So. 6-11.50 No. 31 
 
Pole Vault Xander Cooper Long Beach State Sr. 17-04.50 No. 19 
 Bo Haddock Long Beach State Sr. 17-00.75 No. 29 
 Paul Thenard Long Beach State Sr. 16-09.50 No. 39 
 
Long Jump Kemonie Briggs Long Beach State So. 26-02.75 No. 5 
 Jason Smith Long Beach State Fr. 25-00.00 No. 28 
 Dennis Hicks CSUN Fr. 24-10.00 No. 39 
 
Triple Jump Drew Xandrine-Anderson UC Davis So. 51-07.75 No. 20 
 Basil Okoroike UC Davis Sr. 51-07.00 No. 21 
 Anthony Applequist Cal State Fullerton Jr. 51-02.75 No. 26 
 Craig Mauldin UC Riverside Sr. 50-11.00 No. 29 
 Josh Webster CSUN Sr. 50-08.75 No. 33 
 Kurt Felicitas CSUN So. 50-04.50 No. 38 
 Dennis Hicks CSUN Fr. 50-01.75 No. 44 
 Michael Harris UC Riverside Sr. 50-00.50 No. 50 
 
 
 



Shot Put Carl Nahigian UC Riverside Sr. 61-06.75 No. 16 
 Trevor Gorwin Cal State Fullerton Jr. 60-09.25 No. 19 
 Zach Rosales CSUN Sr. 59-07.75 No. 30 
 Dawaun Lucas CSUN Jr. 59-06.75 No. 31 
 Arnold Sambel Cal Poly Sr. 57-10.25 No. 49 
  
Discus Josh Carr Long Beach State So. 186-00 No. 15 
 Daniel Swarbrick CSUN Jr. 183-09 No. 19 
 Kordell Hampton UC Santa Barbara So. 182-01 No. 22 
 Matt Seawright UC Irvine Sr. 180-07 No. 28 
 Arnold Sambel Cal Poly Sr. 177-03 No. 40 
 James Hubbard Long Beach State Sr. 175-10 No. 47 
  
Hammer Robert Marlow Long Beach State Sr. 219-07 No. 8 
 James Hubbard Long Beach State Sr. 217-03 No. 12 
 Matt Seawright UC Irvine Sr. 210-11 No. 19 
 Silviu Bocancea UC Riverside So. 210-10 No. 21 
 Trevor Gorwin Cal State Fullerton Sr. 202-10 No. 34 
 Stephen Leach UC Santa Barbara Sr. 201-04 No. 36 
 
Javelin Matthew Kuskey UC Santa Barbara Sr. 218-08 No. 28 
 Chris Ross UC Santa Barbara Jr. 202-02 No. 53 
 Teddy Scranton Cal Poly Sr. 201-08 No. 54 
 
 
2017 BIG WEST WOMEN’S QUALIFIERS FOR NCAA PRELIMINARY ROUND • AUSTIN, TEXAS 

 
Event Athlete School Year Mark Rank 
100m Persis William-Mensah UC Irvine Jr. 11.41 No. 23 
 Marie Veale CSUN Sr. 11.44 No. 25 
 Courtne’ Davis Long Beach State So. 11.50 No. 41 
 
200m Lexis Lambert CSUN Sr. 23.27 No. 37 
 Marie Veale CSUN Sr. 23.30 No. 39 
 Ashleigh Chambers Long Beach State Jr. 23.62 No. 61 
 
400m Lexis Lambert CSUN Sr. 52.36 No. 12 
 Kiana Clay Cal State Fullerton Fr. 53.88 No. 45 
 Asheley Bamberg CSUN Sr. 54.02 No. 53 
 
800m Rianna Goins UC Davis Sr. 2:05.72 No. 22 
 
1500m Jenna Hinkle UC Santa Barbara Jr. 4:16.62 No. 17 
 
3000m Steeple Weslie Pearce UC Riverside Jr. 10:24.24 No. 43 
 Maxine Goyette UC Santa Barbara Sr. 10:27.27 No. 49 
 
5000m Peyton Bilo Cal Poly So. 15:52.01 No. 9 
 
 
100m Hurdles Courtney Robinson CSUN Jr. 13.13 No. 16 
 Megan George UC Irvine Sr. 13.30 No. 24 
 Tyra Jones UC Irvine Jr. 13.38 No. 33 
 Riley Cooks Long Beach State Sr. 13.52 No. 45 
 Sydney Mosley CSUN So. 13.65 No. 56 
 



400m Hurdles Hope Bender UC Santa Barbara So. 58.87 No. 22 
 Shannon Trumbull UC Santa Barbara Sr. 59.87 No. 39 
 Emma Redick UC Davis Sr. 1:00.24 No. 48 
 
 
 
4x100 Meter Relay  CSUN  44.65 No. 32 
  Courtney Robinson, Asheley Bamberg,  
  Lexis Lambert, Marie Veale 
 
  UC Davis  44.81 No. 39 
  Mikaela Adolphus, Jazmen Bunch,  
  Kierra Davis, Natsumi McGee 
 
4x400 Meter Relay  CSUN  3:39.45 No. 45 
  Asheley Bamberg, Marie Veale, 
  Charlease Rodgers, Lexis Lambert 
 
High Jump Erinn Beattie UC Davis So. 5-10.75 No. 16 
 Bria Palmer Long Beach State So. 5-10.75 No. 16 
 Morgan Bertsch UC Davis Jr. 5-10.00 No. 27 
 Lily Lowe Hawai‘I Fr. 5-09.25 No. 38 
 
Pole Vault Bryn Williamson Cal State Fullerton Jr. 13-06.25 No. 23 
 Gardenia Centenaro CSUN Jr. 13-04.25 No. 31 
 
Long Jump Tayler Fleming UC Riverside Jr. 20-07.00 No. 22 
 Tori Usgaard UC Santa Barbara Sr. 20-01.75 No. 40 
 Riley Cooks Long Beach State Sr. 20-01.00 No. 46 
 Naiah Boardingham Cal State Fullerton Fr. 20-00.25 No. 48 
 
Triple Jump Laura Hamann Cal State Fullerton Jr. 41-03.75 No. 32 
 Jasmine Bass Long Beach State So. 40-11.00 No. 39 
 Kalesi Budei Cal Poly So. 40-09.00 No. 43 
 Ty’Jalayah Robertson Cal State Fullerton Sr. 40-09.00 No. 43 
 
Shot Put Brianna Cueva CSUN Sr. 53-02.75 No. 17 
 Tiarah Umu CSUN Sr. 49-07.00 No. 43 
 Gabrielle Eshiet UC Riverside Fr. 49-02.25 No. 50 
 
Discus Brianna Cueva CSUN Sr. 184-00 No. 8 
 Barbara Coward UC Irvine So. 180-08 No. 14 
 Monique Griffiths CSUN Sr. 171-01 No. 27 
 Breanna Standifer UC Davis Sr. 169-04 No. 34 
 Morgan Dutra UC Davis Jr. 168-06 No. 36 
 Allison Scranton Cal Poly So. 167-06 No. 41 
 Tiarah Umu CSUN Sr. 167-05 No. 42  
 
Hammer Monique Griffiths CSUN Sr. 215-11 No. 4 
 De’Ondra Young Long Beach State Jr. 201-06 No. 20 
 Valerie Nestor UC Santa Barbara Sr. 195-08 No. 29 
 Michaela Mundt UC Davis Jr. 192-08 No. 40 
 
Javelin Alexis Brenzil Hawai‘i Fr. 156-03 No. 30 
 Karen Bulger Hawai‘i Jr. 149-05 No. 48 
 Shelby Crider Long Beach State Sr. 149-03 No. 49 



PARTICIPATION BREAKDOWN BY SCHOOL 
 
100 athletes total, 109 event entries 
48 male athletes, 53 event entries 
52 female athletes, 56 event entries 
 
CAL POLY MEN (4 individuals, 6 events) 
Swarnjit Boyal – 5000m, 10000m 
Garrett Migliozzi – 5000m 
Arnold Sambel – Shot Put, Discus 
Teddy Scranton – Javelin 
 
CAL POLY WOMEN (3 individuals, 3 events) 
Peyton Bilo – 5000m 
Kalesi Budei – Triple Jump 
Allison Scranton – Discus 
 
CAL STATE FULLERTON MEN (7 athletes, 6 events) 
Darion Zimmerman – 400m 
Diego Courbis – 400mH 
Luis Matos, Thaddeus Smith, Mason Rollins, Darion Zimmerman – 4x100 Relay 
Anthony Applequist – Triple Jump 
Trevor Gorwin – Shot Put, Hammer 
 
CAL STATE FULLERTON WOMEN (5 individuals, 5 events) 
Kiana Clay – 400m 
Bryn Williamson – Pole Vault 
Naiah Boardingham – Long Jump 
Laura Hamann – Triple Jump 
Ty’Jalayah Robertson – Triple Jump 
 
CSUN MEN (9 individuals, 10 events) 
Xavier Brown – 100m 
Joshua Turner – 110mH 
Lohnnie Tape-Jackson – High Jump 
Dennis Hicks – Long Jump, Triple Jump 
Josh Webster – Triple Jump 
Kurt Felicitas – Triple Jump 
Zach Rosales – Shot Put 
Dawaun Lucas – Shot Put 
Daniel Swarbrick – Discus 
 
CSUN WOMEN (10 individuals, 16 events) 
Courtney Robinson – 100mH 
Sydney Mosley – 100mH 
Marie Veale – 100m, 200m 
Lexis Lambert – 200m, 400m 
Asheley Bamberg – 400m 
Courtney Robinson, Asheley Bamberg, Lexis Lambert, Marie Veale – 4x100 Relay 
Asheley Bamberg, Marie Veale, Charlease Rodgers, Lexis Lambert – 4x400 Relay 
Gardenia Centenaro – Pole Vault 
Tiarah Umu – Shot Put, Discus 
Brianna Cueva – Shot Put, Discus 
Monique Griffiths – Discus, Hammer 
 
 



LONG BEACH STATE MEN (10 individuals, 12 events) 
Koty Burton – 110mH 
Bo Haddock – Pole Vault 
Xander Cooper – Pole Vault 
Paul Thenard – Pole Vault 
Kemonie Briggs – 400m, Long Jump 
Jason Smith – Long Jump 
Vincent Calhoun – High Jump 
Josh Carr – Discus 
James Hubbard – Discus, Hammer 
Robert Marlow – Hammer 
 
LONG BEACH STATE WOMEN (7 individuals, 8 events) 
Courtne’ Davis – 100m 
Ashleigh Chambers – 200m 
Riley Cooks – 100mH, Long Jump 
Bria Palmer – High Jump 
Jasmine Bass – Triple Jump 
De’Ondra Young – Hammer 
Shelby Crider – Javelin 
 
UC DAVIS MEN (4 individuals, 4 events) 
Alex Grigoriev – 800m 
Kyle Clancy – High Jump 
Basil Okoroike – Triple Jump 
Drew Xandrine-Anderson – Triple Jump 
 
UC DAVIS WOMEN (11 individuals, 8 events) 
Rianna Goins – 800m 
Emma Redick – 400mH 
Mikaela Adolphus, Jazmen Bunch, Kierra Davis, Natsumi McGee – 4x100 Relay 
Erinn Beattie – High Jump 
Morgan Bertsch – High Jump 
Breanna Standifer – Discus 
Morgan Dutra – Discus 
Michaela Mundt – Hammer 
 
UC IRVINE MEN (5 individuals, 6 events) 
Isaiah Jewett – 800m 
Lloyd Sicard – 110mH 
Brandon Howard – 400mH 
Lloyd Sicard, Paul Resong, Brandon Howard, Isaiah Jewett – 4x400 Relay 
Matt Seawright – Discus, Hammer 
 
UC IRVINE WOMEN (4 individuals, 4 events) 
Persis William-Mensah – 100m 
Megan George – 100mH 
Tyra Jones – 100mH 
Barbara Coward – Discus 
 
UC RIVERSIDE MEN (4 individuals, 4 events) 
Craig Mauldin – Triple Jump 
Michael Harris – Triple Jump 
Carl Nahigian – Shot Put 
Silviu Bocancea – Hammer 
 



UC RIVERSIDE WOMEN (3 individuals, 3 events) 
Weslie Pearce – 3000m Steeple 
Tayler Fleming – Long Jump 
Gabrielle Eshiet – Shot Put 
 
UC SANTA BARBARA MEN (5 individuals, 5 events) 
Adam Avila – 3000m Steeple 
Kordell Hampton – Discus 
Stephen Leach – Hammer 
Matthew Kuskey – Javelin 
Chris Ross – Javelin 
 
UC SANTA BARBARA WOMEN (6 individuals, 6 events) 
Hope Bender – 400mH 
Shannon Trumbull – 400mH 
Jenna Hinkle – 1500m 
Maxine Goyette – 3000m Steeple 
Tori Usgaard – Long Jump 
Valerie Nestor – Hammer 
 
HAWAI‘I WOMEN (3 individuals, 3 events) 
Lily Lowe – High Jump 
Alexis Brenzil – Javelin 
Karen Bulger – Javelin 


